approximately USD 150 thoussand are expenses charged to the Company for fees to its advisors. The information

presented below should be read in conjunction with the information included elsewhere in this Prospectus, including

Section 10 "Selected financial information" and the Financial Information and related notes, incorporated by reference

to this Prospectus (see Section 19.3 "Incorporation by reference").

Other than the Private Placement (see Section 17.1 "The Private Placement") and the issuance of the Preference

Shares (see 14.4 "The Preference Shares"), there has been no material change to the Company's capitalisation and

net financial indebtedness (on an unconsolidated basis) since 31 March 2018. For further details regarding the Private

Placement, see Section 17 "The completed Private Placement and the terms of the Subsequent Offering " and Section

5 "Reasons for the Private placement and the subsequent offering".

9.1 Capitalisation

(In USD thousands)
As of

31 March 2018

Adjustment for the

Private Placement1

Adjustment for

Preference Shares2

As adjusted

 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Indebtedness

Total current debt:

Guaranteed .....  - - - -

Secured3
 .....  166,013 - - 166,013

Unguaranteed/unsecured ..... 
- - - -

Total current debt ..... 
166,013 - - 166,013

Total non-current debt:

Guaranteed .....  - - - -

Secured .....  1,058,103 - - 1,058,103

Unguaranteed/unsecured ..... 
- - - -

Total non-current debt .....  1,058,103 - - 1,058,103

Total indebtedness ..... 
1,224,116 - - 1,224,116

Shareholders' equity

Share capital .....  1,987 380 - 2,367

Preference share capital .....  - - 161 161

Other contributed .....  326,853 166,620 74,689 568,162

Other reserves .....  -96,244 - - -96,244

Retained earnings ..... 
536,438 - - 536,438

Total shareholders' equity.....
769,035 167,000 74,850 1,010,885

Total capitalisation ..... 
1,993,151 167,000 74,850 2,235,001

1 Reduced for a fee of approximately USD 4 million payable by the Company to the Joint Bookrunners and legal advisors in connection with the completion of

the Private Placement.

2 Reduced for a fee of approximately USD 150 thousand payable by the Company to its legal advisors in connection with the issuance of the Preference Shares.

3 Mortgages in semi-submersibles Deepsea Atlantic, Deepsea Stavanger, Deepsea Aberdeen and Deepsea Bergen, in addition to floating charges covering well

services assets are main security for secured debt, as further described in Section 11.7.1 "Material borrowings".